

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 14-2164

CARL OLSEN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA BOARD OF PHARMACY,
Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE ELIZA OVROM, JUDGE

RESPONDENT-APPELLEE'S FINAL BRIEF AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Board’s Decision Not to Recommend the Rescheduling of Marijuana was Not Irrational, Illogical, or Wholly Unjustifiable	6
A. Error Preservation & Standard of Review	6
B. Argument.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Houck v. Iowa Bd. of Pharmacy Examiners</i> , 752 N.W.2d 14 (Iowa 2008)	6
<i>Lauridsen v. City of Okoboji Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 554 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1996)	10
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	7
<i>State v. Bonjour</i> , 694 N.W.2d 511 (Iowa 2005).....	8
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 671 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2003)	11
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Iowa Administrative Code § 657.1.2	8
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c)	6
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(d)	6, 7
Iowa Code chapter 124	8, 9, 10, 11, 14
Iowa Code § 124.201	9, 11
Iowa Code § 124.201(1)	7
Iowa Code § 124.201(1)(a)-(h)	13
Iowa Code § 124.201(2)	8
Iowa Code § 124.203.....	9, 11
Iowa Code § 124.204(4)(m)	9
Iowa Code § 124.206(7)(a)	9

Iowa Code § 135.31	8
Iowa Code chapter 147.....	12
Iowa Code § 147.19	12
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(3)(a).....	3
<u>Other</u>	
21 C.F.R. § 1308.....	14
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary</i> (Online ed. 2014)	10, 11
